

16-3555

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW STEPHEN AKINS,)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	Appeal from the United States District Court
)	for the Western District of Missouri, Central
)	Division
vs.)	
)	The Honorable Nanette Laughrey, Judge
DANIEL KNIGHT, in his official)	Presiding
and individual capacity, and)	
STEVEN BERRY, in his)	Case No.: 2:15cv04096-NKL
official and individual capacity, and)	
BRENT NELSON, in his)	
official and individual capacity, and)	
KENNETH BURTON in his)	
official and individual capacity, and)	
ROB SANDERS in his)	
official and individual capacity, and)	
ERIC HUGHES in his)	
official and individual capacity,)	
ROGER SCHLUDE, in his)	
official and individual capacity, and)	
MICHAEL PALMER, in his)	
official and individual capacity, and)	
BOONE COUNTY,)	
State of Missouri,)	
and)	
CITY OF COLUMBIA)	
State of Missouri, et, al.,)	
Defendants- Appellees.)	

APPELLANT'S BRIEF
Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Stephen Wyse

Stephen Wyse, MO Bar # 49717

Admitted before the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

609 E. Broadway, Columbia, MO 65201

(573) 449-7755, Fax (573)449-7557

e-mail: swyse@wyselaw.com

Attorney for MATTHEW STEPHEN AKINS, Plaintiff-Appellant

CASE SUMMARY & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CASE SUMMARY & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	2
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	9
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	11
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	30

Point I. The District Court erred in not granting Matt Akins’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and granting the Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment where the Defendant City in 2011 operated the Columbia Police Department (CPD) Facebook Page as a designated public forum and prior to July 2011, it was so maintained, during the months preceding July 2011, Matt Akins had using the “*Post by Others*” option on this page posted six of his reports for Citizens For Justice (1.This is How Officers Should React to you Video Taping them (Ex.#16); 2. Another Spotlight Shined at CFJ Camera (Ex.# 17); 3. Officer Steve Wilmouth Uses a TASER to Subdue a Man on Providence Road (Ex# 18); 4. Careless and Imprudent Driving ? CPD Police Car Swerves Multiple Times in Front of CFJ Camera (Ex.# 19); 5. Police Standoff: CFJ’s Camera Vs. a Patrol Cruiser Spotlight (Ex.#20); 6. Officer Lori Simpson testifies why she turned off her body mic off during Derek Billups incident (Exhibit#21 – see also YouTube.com /cfjcomo) on this forum prior to the City’s decision to close this forum in July 2011, to all non-CPD posts and censor/remove Matt Akins’ reports by failing to apply a strict scrutiny review of the violation of Akins’ First and Fourteenth Amendment Rights.

Point II. The District Court erred in holding “*Neither the public nor the media has a First Amendment right to videotape, photograph, or make audio recordings of government proceedings that are by law open to the public*” (ECF 117, page 34) then denied Akins’ motion for summary judgment and granting the City’s Motion when CPD staff acting pursuant Chief Burton’s policy that the CPD lobby was not a traditional public forum, even though it contained a memorial to a fallen officer, media advisory handouts, public information displays and was the designated point where citizens were to file misconduct complaints (petition the government for a redress of grievances) against police officers, and this CPD staff member in 2011 ordered Matt Akins to stop filming a citizen file a misconduct complaint against a CPD Officer in violation of Akins’ rights under the First, Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments.

POINT III. The District Court erred when it granted Boone County, Prosecutors Knight, Berry and Nelson’s 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss in holding, “Berry and Nelson are therefore protected by absolute prosecutorial immunity for filing charges against Akins and retaining his firearm.” (Add p. 14) There was no probable cause for Prosecutor Berry to charge Matt Akins, 21, for unlawfully concealing a firearm in his motor vehicle on May 09, 2010, (App. P 217) which charge was dismissed on November 16, 2010. Further there was no probable cause for Prosecutor Nelson to charge Matt Akins for possessing a prohibited weapon and unlawfully concealing a butterfly-style pocket knife with a locking latch and blade less than four inches on September 11, 2012. Nor was their immunity for any recommendations to maintain Akins’ Bersa pistol after November 16, 2010, until April 15, 2013. Nor to maintain the seizure or approve of the destruction of Akins pocket knife after the charges were dismissed in March 2013. In violation of Akins rights under First and Fourteenth Amendments

Point IV. The District Court erred in not granting Matt Akins’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment in his claim for the violation of his Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment Rights when he was arrested at a DUI Checkpoint on May 09, 2010, and compelled by Officer Hughes to exit his vehicle for unlawfully concealing a firearm on his person in violation of RSMo. 571.030, in that Missouri law permitted Akins who was over the age of 21 to lawfully conceal a firearm on his person withing a motor vehicle. Under RSMo. 571.030(3) (2010) Akins was legally authorized to carry a concealed firearm on his person inside a vehicle, even without a valid permit. Seizures are judged from their inception and Officer Hughes opening Akins’ car door and compelling him to exit the vehicle

Point V. The District Court erred in not granting Matt Akins' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment when Matt Akins and Citizens For Justice web-designer Arch Brooks and Kenneth Jones were stopped on June 19, 2010. Akins had made an unlawful turn in downtown Columbia justifying the initial stop. After Sergeant Roger Schlude contacted Akins and obtained his driver's license he inquired if there were any drugs or guns in the car. Akins told him there was a 10/22 rifle in the backseat floorboard. Sgt. Schlude and another CPD Officer seized all three vehicle occupants ordered them out of the vehicle placed them in handcuffs and ordered them to sit on curb of the street. Sgt. Schlude declared an intent to search Akins' vehicle at which point Akins informed him that he was not consenting to the search. Twenty minutes after Schlude removed the contents of the vehicle and searched it finding no contraband he tossed the contents back in the vehicle and released the three citizens from handcuffs. This was in violation of Akins' Fourth Amendment Rights.

Point VI. The District Court erred in finding that on June 19, 2010, After the traffic stop was concluded and the handcuffs removed that Sergeant Schlude informing Matt Akins that having a 10/22 rifle in his car could result in his summary execution by an officer that felt concerned for his safety by a firearm being in the vehicle and that a jury would acquit the officer if the homicide due to officer safety concerns. This was in violation of Matt Akins' Second and Fourteenth Amendment Rights

Point VII. The District Court erred in finding that the July 27, 2011, Taco Bell stop, encirclement by three human and two canine officers and seizure of Matt Akins and his identification by Officer Rob Sanders, "*I don't have to have probable cause*" was not an unlawful seizure in violation of the Fourth Amendment

Point VIII. The District Court erred in not granting Appellant Matt Akins' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment for the violation of his Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment Due Process rights when Officer Hughes seized Akins lawfully possessed firearm on May 09, 2010. And his Fourteenth Amendment due process rights when the Defendant City of Columbia maintained that seizure after that case was dismissed in November 2010, until April 15, 2013, when Akins' firearm was finally returned to him by the City of Columbia.

Point IX. The District Court erred in not granting Appellant Matt Akins' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment for the violation of his Fourth and Fourteenth

Amendment Due Process rights due to the September 11, 2012, seizure for unlawfully concealing a pocket-knife maintaining that seizure and destroying said knife without obtaining a required under Missouri law court order.

Point X. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment to the Defendants/Appellees for retaliation against Matt Akins for his work with Citizens For Justice when he was targeted by a CPD Wanted Poster with inaccurate information displayed in a restricted area of the police department. When Chief Burton represented to the Columbia Tribune that he was aware that CPD Officers were targeting Matt Akins with illegal police contact (Sanders/Taco Bell incident) in retaliation for his reporting. When evidence was presented of City Employees threatening Matt Akins' employers with loss of business or his employers with fines for employing Matt Akins

Point XI. The District Court erred in not granting Matt Akins' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment for the violation of his Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment rights for the City's failure to train and/or supervise City of Columbia police officers and Boone County prosecutors in Missouri weapons law and search warrant law in that this failure caused them to arrest and prosecute him when his actions were legal and to seize a firearm belonging to him on May 09, 2010, and refuse to return them for over a two years without a reasonable objective legal basis. Further to arrest him for lawfully possessing a pocket-knife and destroy said knife without a required under Missouri law court order.

Point XII. The District Court erred in granting Appellees summary judgment in that the Court construed the facts in the light most favorable to the Defendants' and failed to recognize or distinguish contrary facts favorable to the Akins contrary to the standard for granting summary judgment precedent.

Point XIII. The District Court erred in not complying with 28 U.S.C. § 144 by failing to assign, ECF 46 a motion to disqualify judge that was verified by sworn affidavit alleging actual bias and "*. . . of fact and law according to my best information and belief and are subject to the penalties of perjury for any knowing misstatement of fact as attested by my below signature*" to another District Court judge for ruling as required by law to determine issues of judicial bias. Instead of transferring the motion as required under law Judge Laughrey denied the motion herself.

Point XIV. The District Court failed to recuse or grant either of the two motion to disqualify where actual bias and the appearance of bias were established.

Where Judge Laughrey’s husband Chris Kelly held an office of trust with the Defendant City of Columbia as Chair of the Mayor’s Infrastructure Task Force during the pendency of this litigation. A position that caused the Columbia Heartbeat a local news and opinion forum to allege, On 09/24/15, Columbia Heart Beat reported, **“SMH in CoMo: Stormy Mayor, biased Judge this week’s leadership blunders, . . . Federal Judge Nanette Laughrey ruling for City Hall in the Opus Student apartment lawsuit: . . . My head is shaking over the Laughrey decision for a simple reason: her husband, Chris Kelly, chairs the Mayor’s Infrastructure Task Force, a job he landed after leading organized efforts to raise utility rates this year. On infrastructure, Kelly has become City Hall’s #1 cheerleader. That his wife is hearing Columbia’s most high-profile infrastructure legal case, maybe in history, seems like appallingly bad judgment.”** Further, case evidence of Citizen For Justice reporting by Akins relating to Judge Laughrey’s rulings in Williams was material to the case Appellant intended to submit and would have impuned the Judge’s ruling before a jury creating an inherent conflict. In association to the substantive allegations of judicial bias Motion to disqualify Judge Laughrey in that the Court lost jurisdiction under Article III and/or the statutory jurisdictional grant of judgeship upon Judge Laughrey’s acceptance of “senior judge” status in that her “tenure” status is diminished below the requirements of Article III in “senior” status and/or she was acting in excess of the fourteen (14) authorized federal judgeships which were filled by “active” judges in Missouri and no exemption, waiver or vacancy has been granted to judges in “senior” status.

CONCLUSION.....78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....80

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

U.S. Constitution, First Amendmentpassim
U.S. Constitution, Second Amendmentpassim
U.S. Constitution, Fourth Amendmentpassim
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendmentpassim
Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 1546

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 13316, 68
28 U.S.C. § 14475
28 U.S.C. § 29460, 62
28 U.S.C. § 37161, 64
28 U.S.C. § 129121
42 U.S.C. § 1983passim
RSMo. §§ 542.266 – 542.301, et seq (2009)44
RSMo. § 571.030 (2009)passim

CASELAW

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	58
<i>Arizona v Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	18, 67
<i>Arizona v Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	19, 66
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir., 2009)	16,43
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	17, 18, 54
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249, 255 (2007).....	19, 68
<i>Brockinton v. City of Sherwood</i> , 503 F.3d 667 (8th Cir 2007)	75
<i>Brodnicki v. City of Omaha</i> , 75 3d 1261 (1996)	66
<i>Brooks v State</i> , 128 S.W. 3D 844 (MO 2004).....	59
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	24, 73
<i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i> , 585 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009)	63
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	15, 51
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451(1987).....	52
<i>Coleman v. Watt</i> , 40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	15, 42
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Uni Sch. Dist. Bd</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Enterprise Bank. v. Magna Bank of Missouri</i> , 92 F.3d 743 (8 th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Estate of Dietrich v. Barrows</i> , 167 F.3d 1007 (6 th Cir. 1999)	35, 36
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436, 439 (9th Cir.1995).....	50

<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir., 2011).....	16, 47
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	18, 61
<i>Hall v. S.B.A.</i> , 695 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983).....	72
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	15, 53
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	15
<i>Hill v. Lappin</i> , 630 F.3d 468 (6th Cir., 2010)	19, 65
<i>Hooper v. Pasco</i> , 241 F.3d 1067 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	15, 42,
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	16, 48
<i>Hurles v. Ryan</i> , 650 F.3d 1301 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 65, 66
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir.1999).....	49
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	62
<i>Jessep v. Jacobson Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 739 (8 th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Joseph v. Allen</i> , 712 F.3d 1222 (8 th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	17, 54
<i>Kelly v. City of Neb.</i> , 813 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir., 2016).....	17, 41
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir 2002)	65
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir 2012)	37, 38
<i>Lathon v. City of St. Louis</i> , 242 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2000)	13, 14, 46-47
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 347 (6 th Cir 2007).....	45, 64
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp</i> , 486 U.S. 847,(1987).....	65

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	64
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)	14, 39
<i>McGhee v. Pottawattamie County</i> , 547 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	34
<i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 704 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir 2013)	53
<i>Painter v. Robertson</i> , 185 F.3d 557 (6 th Cir. 1999)	35, 36
<i>Parrish v. Ball</i> , 594 F.3d 993 (8 th Cir. 2010)	15, 53
<i>Perry Educ. Assn. v. Perry Local Educ. Assn</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	15, 42
<i>Pps Inc. v. Faulkner County</i> , 630 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2011)	13, 14, 46, 47
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	51
<i>Pritchard v. Hamilton Twnshp. Bd. Trustees</i> , 424 Fed.Appx. 492 (6 th Cir. 2011).....	61
<i>Reichle v Howards</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2088 (2012)	71
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	19, 62
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir.2000)	50
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	16, 47
<i>Trooien v. Mansour</i> , 608 F.3d 1020, 1026 (8th Cir.2010).....	41
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U. S. 109 (1984)	63

TREATISES AND LAW REVIEW ARICLES

<i>Are Senior Judges Unconstitutional?</i> , 92 Cornell L. Rev. 453 (2007) by Professors David R. Stras & Ryan W. Scott.....	16, 60
